Lu.k—-i\-

BLE COF

Docket No. 960329-WS

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of GULF UTILITY )
COMPANY for an increase in )
Wastewater Rates, approval of a )
decrease in Water Rates and )
approval of service availability )
charges in Lee County, Florida )
In re: Application for increase in ) Docket No. 960234-WS
rates and service availability )
charges in Lee County by Gulf }

)

Urility Company

Filed: July 30, 1997

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Gulf Utility Company (“Gulf”), pursuant to Fla. Admin. Code R.
25-22.060, hereby files this Motion for Reconsideration of Order
No. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS entered on July 15, 1997 (“Final Order”),
and states:

1. The Commission has overlooked or misapprehendéd points of
fact and law in its findings of fact and conclusions of law reached
in Order No. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS, as set forth more particularly in
this motion as each item is addressed.

I. THE END RESULT DOCTRINE

2. Gulf has a responsibility to bring to the Commission’s
attention the actual result of the Commission’s Final Order will
have on the financial viability of Gulf. Gulf’s operation does not
cease at the end of the test year or upon the entry of the Final
Order. Gulf must continue to operate, pay salaries, meet operating
and maintenance expenses, service existing outstanding debt and
most significantly, raise capital on reasonable terms to fund the
continuous plant expansion to meet its responsibilities as a public

utility. The attached Affidavit of Mr. Jamaas W, Moore, President
DOCUMENT v ' METR-TATE

J7690 JuL3om

P\ -RECoRDS/REPRTING



of Gulf Utility Company, details the effect of the Final Order on
Gulf Utility Company (Appendix "A”, attached hereto and
incorporated by reference herein). The result is that Gulf will
not have a sufficient return to provide confidence in the financial
integrity of the business, maintain its credit, and attract capital
on reasonable terms.

3. Gulf has only one business: providing water and
wastewater services in Lee County, Florida. It has $8,743,784 of
outstanding debt and $963,477 of common equity, all committed to
the utility operations. The end result of the Final Order is that
there is inadequate revenue from utility operations to pay bond
interest on Gulf’s outstanding debt securities (Ex. 8, Sch. 5, p.
124).

4. The Final Order does not consider the effects it will
have on the financial integrity of the Company. Neither OPC or
Staff considered the “end result” of their rate setting proposals.
Apparently the Staff and OPC leave this consideration to the
Commission.

5. The Final Order does not reflect that the Commission has
given consideration to the end result. Gulf’s requested revenue
requirement was $2,282,299 for water and 51,705,800 for wastewater.
The Final Order approved only $2,051,020 for water and $1,435,940
for wastewater. The end result i3 a revenue deficiency of
$438,037. The Commission should grant revenues in the amount of

$2,261,27]1 for water and 51,676,281 for wastewater.



6. The Commission has set water and wastewater rates in the
Final Order which are not just and reasonable and have failed to
consider the end result doctrine adopted by the courts.

7. The end result doctrine establishes the constitutional
principle that rates which do not “enable the company to operate
successfully, to maintain its financial integrity, to attract
capital and to compensate investors for the risks assumed” result
in an unlawful confiscation of the utility’s property. Federal
Power Comm’n v, Hope Natural Gas, 320 U.S. 591, 602 {1944). As
recognized by the Florida courts, the end result doctrine applies

in every rate case to determine whether just and reasonable rates

have been set. See Tamaron Homeowners Assn.. Inc, v, Tamaron
Utils., Ing., 460 So.2d 347, 353 (Fla. 1984); Gulf Power Company Vv.
Bevis, 296 So0.2d 482; Keystone Water Co.., Inc, v, Bevis, 278 So.2d
606, €609 (Fla. 1973); Hestwood Lake, Inc. v, Dade County, 264 So.2d
7, 9 (Fla. 1972); City of Miami v, Florida Public Service
Commission, 208 So.2d 249, 256(Fla. 1968}); General Telephone Co, Of
Florida v, Carter, 115 So.2d 554 (Fla. 1959): Jacksonville Gas
Corp. v, Florida R.R, & Pub., Utjl, Common, 50 So.2d 887, 892 (Fla.
1951y .

B. In this proceeding, application of the end result
doctrine leads to the inescapable conclusion that the Commission’s
order violates the constitutional standards applicable to the

ratemaking process.



II. INTERIM RATE REVENUE DEFICIENCY
9, If the motion for reconsideration is approved, the
revenue requirement in water is greater than the revenue allowed by
the interim rates, as shown in the following table:

Hater

Pre—] ; 1 ,

1. Revenue Requirements $ 2,261,271 $2,261,271
Less
2. Rate case expense 38,0098 38,098
3. Property not in service 40,123 40,123
{holding tank)

4. Adj. Final Revenue Regq. 2,183,050 2,183,050

5. Less Misc. Revenues 34,800 34,800

6. Revenues - Service Rates 2,148,250 2,148,250

7. Restated Annualized Interim 2,221,539 2.071,243
Revenues

8. Refund Amt. 5 73,289

9. Surcharge Amt. $ 77,007

10. Percentages 3.41% 3.58%

10. The Florida Supreme Court in GTE Florida, Inc., v, c-lark,
668 S50.2d 971 (Fla. 1996), indicated that the Commission should,
under some circumstances, allow the recovery of such an under
collection through a surcharge to customers who rcéeived services
of the utility during the period of time when the lower rates were
in effect. The First District Court of Appeals followed GTE
Florid I clark in S l S L 1iti I
Florida Public Service Commission, 22 Fla.L.Weekly D1492 (Fla. lst
DCA June 17, 1997). In Scouthern States, the Court stated:



Because the PSC erred, however, in its

consideration of GTE Florida Ipnc., vy, Clark,
668 So.2d 971 (Fla. 1996), with regard to the

issue of whether S5U may gsurcharge the
customers who underpaid under the erroneously

approved uniform rates, we reverse and remand
this case for further proceedings (emphasis
added) .

Id. at 1492.

11. It is the Commission’s policy to require a utility to
refund to customers interim rates collected to the extent that the
final rates are less than those interim rates. It has also been
the policy of the Commission that utility companies not be
reimbursed from customers for under charges caused by interim rates
being less than the final rates. The Florida Supreme Court has
indicated that the Commission may not engage in such disparate
treatment of the utility and its customers. Pursuant to the
Court’s directive, utility companies must be allowed to recoup
through a surcharge revenue deficiencies ciused Ly interim rates
set lower than final rates.

12. Gulf has 7,120 customers who receive water service. It

would be appropriate under the authority of GTE Florida., Inc. Vv,
Clark and Southern States Utilities v, FRSC, for the Commission to

approve a surcharge from the 7,120 customer who have benefited from

Gulf’s undercharge cof water rates.



III. RATE BASE

One million galleon reject holding tank

13. The Commission misapprehended 367.081(2}, Fla. Stat., in
excluding the cost of construction of this tank from rate base.
That section states:

The commission shall also <c¢onsider the

investment of the utility in land acquired or

facilities constructed or to be constructed in

the public interest within a reascnable time

in the future, not to exceed, unless extended

by the commission, 24 months from the end of

the historical period used to set final rates.
The language plainly states that the Commission shall consider the
investment in facilities to be constructed “24 months from the end
of the historical test period.” 1In this case, 24 months from the
end of the approved December 31, 1995 historical test period is
December 31, 1997, The Final Order is contrary to law in stating
or implying that 367.081(2) is referring to an allowable projected
test year, that is the December 31, 199. prc¢)jec'ed test year in
this case. Final Order, p. 11.

14. Gulf will have constructed a 1.0 million gallon reject
holding tank and controls by the end of 1997, costing $729,000,
which does not exceed 24 months from the historic test year of
December 31, 1995.

15. The Commission overlooked and misapprehended Sec.

367.081(3), Fla. Stat., in excluding the cost of construction of

the reject holding tank from rate base. That section states:



The Commission, in fixing rates, may determine
the prudent cost of providing service during
the period of time the rates will be in effect
following the entry of a final order relating
to the rate request of the utility and may use
such costs to determine the revenue
requirements that will allow the utility to
earn a fair rate of return on its rate base.

16. With regard to the 1.0 million gallon reject holding
tank, the Final Order states: "“had there been at least a signed
contract to construct the reject holding tank, Staff could have
recommended its inclusion in some manner.” [Staff Rec., p. 16.]
There is no requirement that a signed contract exist at the time of
hearing in order to apply Sec. 367.081(3), Fla. Stat.

17. The testimony of Mr. James W. Moore, President of Gulf
Utility Company, is uncontroverted, and supports allowing the cost
of the reject holding tank in rate base pursuant to 367.081(2) and
(3), Fla. Stat. At the hearing in this docket on March % and 6,
1997, Mr. Moore testified under cath that Gulf was in the planning
stages for the construction of 1.0 million gallon reject holding
tank for the Corkscrew Water Treatment Plant and that the
construction would be complete by September, 1997. Gulf’s position
has consistently been that the cost of this plant should be
included in rate base. $392,037 should be considered used and
useful, as shown on Appendix B. A $300,000 grant from SFWMD’s
Alternate Water Supply Grant program has been approved, although

the money has not been received, to fund the holding tank and reuse

lines. $142,755 of CIAC has been allocated to the used and useful



portion of the holding tank as shown on Appendix B, page 2, line 3,
column 5., As a result of these adjustments, water rate base would
be increased $249,282 ($392,037 - $142,755).

18. As testified by Mr. Moore, the bids £or the construction
of the plant were requested on April 7, 1997. Gulf entered into a
contract with Westra Construction Corporation on May 20, 1997, and
Wharton-Smith, Inc. on May 27, 1997. The contracts provide for
construction to be completed by September 20, 1997. Appendix “C",
Affidavit of Mr. James W. Moore, attached hereto confirms that the
copy of the contracts (attached thereto as Attachment "1") is a
correct copy of the signed contracts between Gulf and Westra
Construction Corporation and Wharton-Smith, Inc. for the
construction of the 1.0 million gallon reject holding tank and
controls for the Corkscrew Water Treatment Plant. Attachment 2 to
Mr. Moore’s Affidavit are July 22 & 24, 1997 photeographs of the
construction work taking place presently at the plant. The
Affidavit of Mr. Moore also affirms that the construction of the
plant continues and is expected to be completed by September, 1997
and put in service at that time.

19. In the alternative, if the Commission does not hadave the
assurance it needs to include this plant investment in rate base,
then Gulf requests that this docket remain open and that the
Commission verify the construction of this plant by the project

engineer of record for the construction of the ©plant.



Additionally, the Commission could verify the completion by the
Commission’s engineers. Then, at that point, at the completion of
the plant, the Commission could include the investment in Gulf’'s
rate base and adjust the revenue requirement appropriately. This
would be much more cost effective for Gulf’s customers than Gulf
bringing a separate limited proceeding in order to recover those
costs.

20. The Final Order overlooked Gulf’s legal argument that the
reject holding tank should be included in rate base because it is
required by Gulf’s DEP permit (Exhibit 41), and that the MFR’'s
contain all information required by Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-30.4415
in order to include the cost of this tank in rate base. The reject

holding tank should be included in the cost of service.

IV. USED AND USEFUL
A. Decamber 31, 1996 approved test year flows

21. The approved projected test year, pursuant to §25-30.430,
F.A.C., for this case was December 31, 1996. The Final Order is in
error when it uses 1995 flows instead of test year 1996 flows 1in
determining used and useful for the water and wastewater plants.
The Final Order contains no rationale and no support for deviating
from the approved projected test year. As shown on Appendix "D"
and "E" hereto, the Commission overlooked inclusion of flows for
Florida Gulf Coast University, even though investment for the
facilities was included in rate base (page 14}, and overloocked

inclusion of additional flows required by the 1996 growth of 430

9



ERCs in the water operations and 495 ERCs in the wastewater
operations recognized by the Commission. These factual errors
should be corrected., These errors result in an understatement of
the amount of used and useful included in the rate base.

22. The 1996 flows which the Commission should use for water
plant are stated on Appendix "D" attached hereto. Adding only 1996
customer growth to the flows used in the Order, the used and useful
plant is B1.59% instead of 76.15%. When the 1996 flows are used,
the non-used and useful plant decreases and the water rate base
increases by $156,571. This calculation is shown on Appendix "D",
page 2, attached hereto.

23. The 1996 test flows for the wastewater plants increase
the used and useful percentage to 89.07% from 72.11%. Appendix
"E", attached hereto. When the 1996 flows are used, the wastewater
rate base increases by $696,326, Column 6, line 2 of Appendix "E",
page 2, attached hereto,

B. Overstating Non-used and Useful Investment in
Mastewatexr Treatment Plants

24, In the wastewater operations, the Final Order introduces
a second error by applying the non-used and useful percentage to
total investment in the wastewater treatment plants. Gulf has two
plants, the San Carlos and Three Oaks plants, with the later
constructed in phases 1, 2 and 3. The Commission overlooked the
fact that it concluded in the Final Order that the San Carlos plant

is 100% used and useful (page 23} anu phases 1 and 2 of the Three

10



Oaks plant (“the old Three Oaks WWTP”) is 100% used and useful
(page 14), and applied the non-used and useful percentage to these
total facilities. In Staff’s memorandum dated May 29, 1997, it
said on page 20:

Staff recommends no adjustments should be made

to the old Three Oaks WWTP. As reflected in

the record, the facility is in service and

necessary to meet DEP Class I reliability

requirements as stated in DEP Rule 62-610,

FAC, and should be considered 100% used and

useful.?
This is a clear inceonsistency within the order, a mistake of fact.
The non-used and useful investment should only apply to Phase 3,
the Three Oaks WWTD plus the chlorine contact chamkber at the Three
Oaks Wastewater Treatment Plant) (page 12 of QOrder).

25. The Order reflects an allocation of total investment in
the wastewater treatment plants, therefore the investment in the
San Carlos and Phase 1 & 2 of the Three Oaks plant must be removed
from the allocation. The removal of this investment is $253,116 as
shown on Appendix "E", page 2, lines 3-6.

26. Appendix "“E", page 2, attached heretoc summarizes the
errors in applying 1995 flows instead of 1996 flows and understates
the investment in used and useful plant by $696,326 (line 2), and

by allocating to non-used and useful plant to plant found to be

100% used and useful, understates the investment by 3$29%3,116, or a

' At the Commission’s Agenda Conference, this staff recommendation was approved without
discussion or questions by the Commissioners (sec p. 8 of transcript of Junc 10, 1997 agenda
conference). There is no explanation as to an intended change in the Final Order.

11



total of $949,442.
C. Imputed CIAC on Margin Resexve
27. The Final Order is in error in the wastewater operations
in the amount of Margin Reserve off set with CIAC due to the error
in investment previously outlined in paragraphs 25-27 above. As
stated previously, the Order found the San Carlos and Phases 1 and
2 of the Three Oaks plant to be 100% used and useful, so there is

no Margin Reserve in these plants. The Order states that prepaid

. : hould zed £ . % . .
Reserve, and on the balance, to limit the CIAC to 50% of the

balance recognizing that it will be collected over the life of the
Margin Reserve, not at the beginning. The only Margin Reserve
available is in Phase 3 of the Three Oaks plant. The Final Order
overstates CIAC and understates rate base. Appendix "F", in Column
6, line 2, show a margin reserve of $617,496 (page 33 of the Final
Order) which is the product of total treatment plent times the
percent margin reserve in the used and useful investment (page 33
of the Final Order). As stated in paragraph 28, the San Carlos and
Phase 1 & 2 of the Three Oaks plants are 100% used and useful so
the only margin reserve available is in Phase 3 of the Three Oaks
plant. Column 7, line 3 shows an investment of $269,749 in margin
reserve.

28. The Margin Reserve in the Three Oaks Plant, Phase 3 1s

$209,749. See Appendix F, line 3, column 7.

12



29. Lines 6 to 11 in Appendix "F", attached hereto, reflect
the principle set forth in the Order showing rate base should he
increased $78,760.

D. V¥Yaluation Date of CIAC

30. The Final Order overlooks the specific argument that
Staff used an unapproved test period to determine the amount of
CIAC. The test year approved by the Commission was the projected
year ending December 31, 1996, Staff, however, ignored the
approved projected test year and used for this purpose a test
pericd ending September 30, 1996, The Final Order contains no
explanation to support this deviation.

31. The Final Order is in error when it increased the amount
of CIAC by $115,371 for water and 598,456 for wastewater. The
Order compares CIAC for the 13-month average ending September 1996
with the 13-month average in the approved test year ending December
1996 and computed the difference stated ahove and added these
amounts to the test period ending December 31, 1996. This 1s shown
on Appendix G. Since these amounts were already included in the
1996 test period, there is a doubling of CIAC. The result is an
understatement of rate base in the above stated amounts.

V. NET OPERATING INCOME
A. Customer Survey

32. Gulf has an obligation to provide adequate service. The
Final Order states that Gulf does not have a gquality of service

problem. Gulf wants to maintain that level of service. The

13



Commission has overlooked Gulf’s argument that the purpose of an
annual survey 1is to practice good management which anticipates
problems and solve them in the early stages. A customer survey is
an accepted method of finding if there are service problems from
the customers’ viewpoint. To make a customer survey every 5 years,
as provided in the order, is like closing the barn door after the
horse is out of the barn. This method would wait until problems
develop, then try to correct them. A better method is to
anticipate problems and correct them in their infancy. That is how
a company provides quality service.

33. The cost of the survey is $9,744, allocated 56,431 to
water and 53,313 to wastewater. These costs should be allowed as
an operating expense.

B. JAdded Labor and Chemical Costs

34. Two costs, which are known and measurable, were

overlooked and not included in determining the co:t of service for

the water operations. They are:

1. Chemical cost for stabilizing water in the
distribution system.......... .. i 549,594
2. The cost of two additional operators wWith
the expansion of the Corkscrew WWTP....... 556,764

Exhibit 4%, Sch. 3, p. 1 of 2; T. 792.
35. These costs were unknown at the time of filing the case.

However, Staff recognized these added costs in the Staff Audit

14



Report (Exhibit 24, p. 40), but failed to include them in net
operating income. As testified to at hearing, the two additicnal
operators were added to meet DEP rule requirement of 17-699. T.
792,

36. The Final Order is contrary to and overlooks caselaw
which requires that the Commission recognize factors which affect
future utility rates, and that test year data must be adjusted for
known changes. Eloridians Upited v, Public Service Commission, 475
So.2d 241 (Fla. 1985), Gulf Power Company v. Bevis, 289 So.2d 401
(1974).

37. The Final Order is contrary to § 367.081(3), Fla. Stat.
These costs are a prudent cost of providing service during the test
year 1996 and during the time the rates will be in effect and
should be used to determine the revenue requirement that will allow
the utility to earn a fair rate of retu.n on its rate base.

C. BSalaxies and Expenses Allocation

38. The Final Order adjusted the salaries between Caloosa and

Gulf, thus reducing Gulf’s cost of service. The adjustments were:
Reduced Cost to Gulf
Hater Hastewater

(Page 48) Salaries $5, 905 $3,042
(Page 61) Expenses 6,096 3.140
512,001 56,182

15



39. The Final Order misapplies the law by failing to take
intc account actual, updated information in allocating salaries and
other expenses between Gulf and its affiliate Caloosa. Sunshine
Qtilities v, Public Sexvice Commission, 624 So.2d 306, 312 (Fla.
1st DCA 1993) (the best way to allocate employee expenses in a rate
increase is actual time) Staff based its adjustment of salaries
for employees who provide services to both Gulf and the Caloosa
Group on internal accounting document called "Earninés and
Deductions™ for Caloosa. Exhibit 32. For each employee, it showed
hours, hcourly rate, and amount of salary applicable to Calcosa in
the year 1989 and salaries were unchanged since that time. Gulf,
on the other hand, made its allocations based upcen updated, actual

40. The report called "Earnings and Deductions" has been
updated, and today shows salary only. This conforms to the actual
practice of the Company. The Final Order overlooks the testimony
that Exhibit 32 1is outdated and does neot reflect current
information.

41. As it relates to Gulf, the following lanauage focused on
page 51 of the order is not an accurate representation of the

testimony presented by Gulf:

"It is not clear, however, what period Mr.
Cardey used to analyze payroll costs or how he
actually came up with percentages for time
worked, other than subjectively arriving at a
percentage just by talking to the employees."”

16



On behalf of Gulf, Mr. Cardey reviewed with each of the five
employees the service they perform for Caloosa, then made a study

of the time it tock to perform these services. T. 147, lines 6-8.
In costing cut these services, he used current payroll, taxes. and
health insurance costs. T. 147, lines 21-25. Although the Final
Order cites Sunshine Utjlitjes, it rejects Gulf’s actual-time
analysis in favor of 1989 data. The Final Order’s conclusion that
the 1989 Report "“should be a reflection of actual-time” [S.R. 91}
is contrary to the uncontroverted testimony that it does not
Iepresent actual-time. T. 680.

42, On the allocation of administrative and general expenses,
the order used a payroll basis to allocate these expenses because
a more appropriate method could not be determined. T. 451-452. A
comparison of Staff and Cardey’s methods will show that Cardey
allocated cost directly connected to the service rendered to
Caloosa. The Final Order overlooks the fact that Mr. Cardey’s
allocation based upon actual-time is the most accurate methodology
for allocating these expenses. E.g. Sunshine Utilities v, Public
Service Commission, 624 So.2d 306, 312 (Fla. 1lst DCA 1993) (best

method of allocation based upon actual time), citing General Tel,

Co. Of Fla, v, Florida Public Service Comm’'n, 446 So.2d 1063, 1068
(Fla. 1984); Citizens of Fla. v. Hawkins, 396 So.2d 254, 260, n. 18

(Fla. 1978).

17



WHEREFORE, Gulf Utility Company requests as follows:

1. Enter an Order setting rates which will, at least, allow
Gulf to meet its operating costs, have adequate revenue from
utility operations to pay bond interest, a reasonable return on 1ts
equity, and to attract capital on reasonable terms to fund
continuous plant expansion to meet its responsibilities as a
utility, and meet regulatory requirements,

2. Correct the interim rate revenue deficiency by allowing
a surcharge, as set forth in paragraphs 9 through 12 herein.

3. The Commission allow in rate base the used and useful
investment in the 1.0 million gallons reject holding tank for the
Corkscrew Water Treatment Plant, costing $729,000 as set forth in
paragraphs 13 through 20 above; in the alternative, that the
Commission keep this docket open and confirm the construction of
the 1.0 million gallon reject holding tank for the Corkscrew Water
Treatment Plant, confirm the constructior and upon completion of
the construction, include the investment by Gulf in Gulf’s rate
base and adjust Gulf’s revenue and approved rates appropriately;

q, Correct the calculation of the used and useful percentage
for the water and wastewater treatment plants as set forth in

paragraphs 21 through 26 above;

5. Correct the margin reserve calculation as set forth in

paragraphs 27 through 29 herein;




6. Correct the valuation data of CIAC as described 1in
paragraph 30 and 31 above;

7. Allow the costs of an annual customer survey, as set
forth in paragraph 32 above;

8. Allow as an added operating expense, the chemical and
labor costs, as set forth in paragraphs 34 through 37 above;

9. Allow the salaries and expenses allocation as set forth
in paragraphs 38 through 40 above; and

10. Grant any other relief that may be deemed Jjust and
appropriate,

DATED this 30th day of July, 1997.

Respectfully submitted,

S| tounith (e

Kenneth Gatlin
Fla. Bar No. 0027966
Gatlin, Schiefe.be:n & Cowdery P.A.
1709-D Mahan Niive
Tallahassee, FL 32308
(904) 877-5609

Attorneys for
GULF UTILITY COMPANY



CERTINFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregocing
has been furnished by hand-delivery on this J0th day of July, 1997,

to MAGGIE O’'SULLIVAMN, ES8Q., Division of Legal Services, Florida
Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee,

Florida 32399-0850, and STEVE REILLY, Associate Public Counsel,
Office of Public Counsel, Claude Pepper Building, Room 812, 111 W.
Madison Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400,

[ 5 |G (RS

Kenneth Gatlin

20



BEFORE THE FYLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In re: Application of GULF UTILITY ) Docket No. 960329-WS
COMPANY for an increase in )
Wastewater Rates, approval of a )
decrease in Water Rates and )
approval of service availability )
charges in Lee County, Florida )
In re: Applicatioen for increase in ) Docket No. 960234-WS
rates and service availability )
charges in Lee County by Gulf )
- )

Utility Company

INDEX TO ARPENDIX FOR
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Appendix A {pg. 1) - Affidavit of James W. Moore regarding the
End Result Doctrine/Effect of the Final
Order on Gulf Utility Company

Appendix B (pg. 4) - Gulf Utility Ccmpany, Water Operation,
Holding Tank, Used and Useful Investment
calculation; and Allocation of SFMWD
Grant

Appendix C (pg. 6) - Affidavit of James W. Mcoore regarding One
Million Gallon Reject Holding Tank

Appendix D (pg. 29)- Gulf Utility Company, Water Operations,
Errors in 1996 Test Year Flows; and
Adjustment to Non-Used and Useful Plant

Appendix E (pg. 31)- Gulf Utility Company, Wastewater
Operations, Errors in 1996 Test Year
Flows, Three Oaks WWTP; and Adjustment to
Non-Used and Useful Plant

Appendix F (pg. 33)- Gulf Utility Company, Wastewater
Operation, CIAC QOff-Setting Margin
Reserve

Appendix G (pg. 34)- Exhibit 24, Staff’'s Audit Report, Pages 5
& 6



BEFORE THE FLORIDA FUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In zre: Application of GULF UTILITY) Docket No. 960329-wsS
COMPANY for an increase in )
Wastewater Rates, approval of a )
decrease in Water Rates and )
approval of service availability )

charges in Lee County, Florida )

In Re: Application for increase in) Dockst No. 960234-WS
rates and service availability )
charges in Lee County by Gulf ) Filed:
Drality Company )
ARFENDIX A

AFXIDAVIT QF JAMES W, MOORE REGARDIMG
ZHE END RESULT DOCTRIME/EFNFFECT OF THE FIMAL
QEDER QN GULY UTILITY COMPANT

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, duly authorized by law
to administer oaths and to take acknowledgments, on this day
personally appeared James W. Moore, who, after being duly sworn on
cath, deposes and says:

1. The end product of Order No. PSC-97-0847~FQF-WS 1s that
Gulf Utility Company will not have sufficient earnings to service
its outstanding debt, and will leave it in a seriocusly deteriorated
financial condition where it cannot raise capital on reasonable
terms tc meet its public utility responsibility of providing
adequate service to its customars.

2. Summarizing the order the company would have a loss of
$360,638. This is shown on Attachment 1 of this Affidavit. There
is no way Gulf or any other utility can maintain quality service
under such conditions, much less meet regulatory requirements and
the growing demands for service in ita service territory.

3. The record clearly indicates the Company provides safe
and adequate service and has historically met the growing needs of
its service area. This, in my view, is the standard the Commission
has set for utilities operating under its juriadiction.

4. The final order places Guif at a crossrcad; either it
maintains quality service, or in the alternative, is forced to
allow service to deteriorate as the result of inadequate earnings
Support.

Page | of 34



5. Hopefully the Commission will give most serious
consideration to the motion for reconsideration and grant the
revenues requested and required by the Company.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYS NAUGHT.

. MOORE, President
GUulf Utility Company

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED BEFORE me on this a?gﬁ‘day of July,
1997.

Perscnally Known 1/
Produced Identification___
Type: . ]7

NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Florida at Large

My Commission Expires: ‘r?/// ”/(7 .4

Fhe&.ao$n34



GUC-100

A1.H50

~ DO hEWN

oo

12

GULF UTILITY COMPANY
NET INCOME

PER ORDER NO PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS

Operation Revenues

Operation Revenues Deductions
Operation & Maintenance
Depreciation
Taxes, Other
income Taxes

Total

Operating Income

Interest Expense
Interest(a)
Amortz of Debt Expense
Total

Net (Loss) Income

(a) Total Interest
Long Term Debt
Notes
Customer Deposits

(b) 2 Added Employes at Corkscrew WTP

Added Chemicals

Order
(2)

$ 3,488,860

2,107,297
383,280
350,119

37,69

2,878,402

608,558

883,113
17,421
800,534

$ (291,976)

$ 862471
8,208

12,344
883,113

56,764
49,584
108,358

ATTACHMENT 1

Added
Labor & As
Chemicals Adjusted
(3) (4)
$ 3,488,080
108,358 (b) 2,213,855
383,280
350,118
(37.698) 0
88,662 2,947,084
(68,662) 539,896
883,113
17.421
900,534
$ (686682) $ (380,638)

MFR'S Page 124
MFR'S Page 123

@6 %

fage 3 of 34



GUC-87

BA30 .BNE5
GULF UTILITY COMPANY * Appendx B
WATER OPERATION Page 1 of 2
HOLDING TANK Docket No 980329 - WS

USED AND USEFUL INVESTMENT

. Used and Usefud
Line __Descrippon __ Flows_ Net investment
) 2 3 (4) 5

1 Fiows 343 MG (a)
2 Less Capecity of San Carlos WTP 2418
3 Balance- Corkscrew WTP 1.023
4 % Used & Usetul(Line 3/ 3.0MGD} %

Net
5 Amount(b}) Plart Dep Rea Plartt
6 Tank(.24 x $445 455 & $11,136) $ 151455 $ 3,786 $ 147688
7 Pumps, Controls, Etc. 254 545 10177 244 388
8 Total $ 406,000 $ 13983 $ 392,037

(a) Source ' Appendix D
(b) Source: Exhibit 8 Sch. A-1(3), Page ©

Pq,:‘q, Y ot 34






BEFORE TEE YLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of GULF UTILITY) Docket No. 960329-WS
COMPANY for an increase in )
Wastewater Rates, approval of a )
decreasge in Water Rates and )
approval of service availability )

charges in Lea County, Florida )
In Re: Application for increase in) Docket No. 960234-HWS
rates and service availability )
charges in Lee County by Gulf ) Filed:
Utility Company )
ARRENRIX C

AEFIDAVIZ OF JAMERS W. MOORE RECARDING
QME MILLION GALLOM JRJECT BOLDING TANK

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, duly authorized by law
to administer ocaths and to take acknowledgments, on this day
personally appeared James W. Moore, who, after being duly sworn on
oath, deposes and says:

1. On May 20, 1997, Gulf entered a contract with Westra
Construction Corporation to construct the 1,000,000 gallon holding
tank for reject water and the related on-site facilities at Gulf’s
Corksacrew Water Treatment Plant. The contract calls for completion
of the work to be performed by September 20, 1997. The cost of
construction is $462,000. the work is on schedule and within
budget.

2. On May 27, 1997, Gulf entered a contract with Wharton-
Smith, Inc. for construction of the off-site reuse system and
system controls for disposal of the reject water from Gulf’'s
Corkscrew Water Treatment Plant. The contract is in the amount of
$267,000 and calls for completion by September 24, 1597. The work
is on schedule and within budget.

3. The total cost of the reject hold tank, piping and
control is $§729,000.

4. Immediately upon completion these facilities will be put
in service.



5. Copies of both agreements are Attachment 1 of this
Affidavit.

6. Attachment 2 of this Affidavit are photos of the tank in
construction on July 22nd and 24th, 1997.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYS NAUGHT.

S W. MOORE, Praesident
Gulf Utility Company

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED BEFORE me on this <5~ day of July,
1997.

Personally Known____i&

Produced Identification_ ___ _
Type:

NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Florida at Larxge

My Commission Expires: 3’/! 5/‘7 '

Pase 7 o+ 34



ATTACHMENT 1

(1) Agreement between Gulf Utility Company
and Westra Construction Corporation

(2) Agresment betwsen Gulf Utility Company
and Wharton-Smith, Inec.

FPane. 3 of 34



SECTION 00800 - AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT i dated as of the _2C™ _dayof ___May in the year 1997

by and between GULF UTILITY COMPANY (hersinafter called OWNER) and WESTRA
CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION (hereinafter called CONTRACTOR).

OWNER and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth,
agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. WORK.

CONTRACTOR shall complete the WORK as specified or indicated in the OWNER's Contract
Documents entitled Contract A; On-Site Reuse System improvements at Corkscrew WTP.

The WORK is generaily described as foliows: Providing a storage tank complete piping, valves,
equipment, and sitework including clearing, trenching, subfill, compaction, sod patching, and
storage tank pad preparation services.

ARTICLE 2. CONTRACT TIMES.

The WORK shall be completed within 120 successive days from the commencement date stated
in the Notice 1o Proceed.

ARTICLE 3. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.

OWNER and the CONTRACTOR recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and
that the OWNER will suffer financial loss if the WORK is not completed within the time specified
in Article 2 herein, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the
General Conditions. They also recognize the delays, expense, and difficuities invoived in
proving in a legal proceeding the actual loss suffered by the OWNER if the WORK is not
completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, the OWNER and the
CONTRACTOR agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) the
CONTRACTOR shal pay the OWNER $1,000 for sach day that expires after the time specified
in Articie 2 herein.

Further, as liquidated damagee for CONTRACTOR's delay in submitting its Record Drawings, or
its Schedule of Values, the CONTRACTOR shall pay the OWNER $1,000 for each day that
expires after the time specified in Sections 01300, 01301, and 01311 of the General
Requirements.

ARTICLE 4. CONTRACT PRICE.

OWNER shall pay CONTRACTOR for compietion of the WORK in accordance with the
Contract Documents in current funds the amount set forth in the Bid Schedule(s).

ARTICLE 5. PAYMENT PROCEDURES.
CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the

General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by ENGINEER as provided in
the General Conditions.

MW-081595 AGREEMENT
1324022.053501 - CONTRACT A
ON-SITE REUSE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS AT CORKSCREW WTP PAGE 00500-1

Paqc. q of 34



" ARTICLE 6. CONTRACT L _CUMENTS.

The Contract Documents which comprise the entire agreement between OWNER and
CONTRACTOR conceming the WORK consist of this Agresment (pages 00500-1 to 00500-8,
inciusive) and the following attachments 10 this Agreement:

o Notice Inviting Bids (page 00030-1 to 00030-2).

o Instructions to Bidders (pages 00100-1 to 00100-5, inciusive), with Minority Business
Enterprise (MBE) Services directory.

o Access Agreement (Pages 00101-1 to 00101-2).

o Bid Forms including the Bid, Bid Schedule(s), Information Required of Bidder, Bid Bond,
and all required certificates and affidavits (pages 00300-1 to 00300-12, inclusive).

o Performance Bond (pages 00610-1).
o Payment Bond (pages 00820-1).
o General Conditions (pages 00700-1 to 00700-37, inClusive).

o Supplementary General Conditions (pages 00800-1 to 00800-8, inclusive), with
Universal Engineering attachment.

o Technical Specifications consisting of 11 Divisions, as listed in the Table of Contents.
o Drawings as listed in the Table of Contents/List of Drawings.

o Addendum number 1 dated April 18, 1897, and Westra clarification of MBE selection dated
May 9, 1897.

o Change Orders which may be delivered or issued after Effective Date of the Agreement
and are not attached hersto.

There are no Contract Documents other than those listed in this Article 6. The Contract
Documents may only be amended by Change Order as provided in Paragraph 3.3 of the
General Conditions.

ARTICLE 7. ASSIGNMENT

No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract Documents will
be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound;
and specifically but without imitation monies that may become due and monies that are due may
not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may
be limited by law), and uniess specifically atated to the contrary in any written congent to an
assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility
under the Contract Documents.

OWNER and CONTRACTOR each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns and legal
representatives to the other party hereto, ils partners, successors, assigns and legal
repressniatives in respect of all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in the Contract
Oocuments.

MW-081595 AGREEMENT
1324022.053501 - CONTRACT A
ON-SITE REUSE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS AT CORKSCREW WTP PAGE 00500-2

Paﬂy. w0 of 34



' I'N WITNESS WHEREOF, . #/NER and CONTRACTOR have uﬁ...od this Agreement to be
executed the day and year first above written.

OWNER/]_G"_IML&ML_ CONTRACTOR Hestra Construction Cors.
W Kepneth Beukema
u;zﬁ

s W. a, Presiden
A. McWhorter

]
Anut_w_&m_ Attest
Kethlecan M. Babeock
giving notices

Address for giving notices
P.0. Box 350
Estero, FL 33928

4220-1149

License No. __ . cnss165

Approved as 10 Form:
Agent for service of process: _Kenneth Beukema
(Signature) P. O, Box 1149, Palmetto, FL 34220
(Tite)
MW-081585 AGREEMENT
1324022.053501 - CONTRACT A
ON-SITE REUSE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS AT CORKSCREW WTP PAGE 00500-3

Pase 1\ of 34



AGREEMENT CERTIFICATE
(¥ Corporation)

STATEOF Florida

; 8S:
COUNTY OF Manatee )

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Westra
Construction Corp.

a corporation exieting under the laws of the State of ___ pinrida , heid on
August 2 , 1995, the following resoiution was duly passed and adopted:
"RESOLVED, that _Kenneth Beukema , @8
President

of the Corporation, be and is hereby authorized to exacute the dated .

19___, by and between this Corporation and GULF UTILITY PANY and that his/her
execution thereof, attested by the Secretary of the Corporation, and with the Corporate
Seal affixed, shall be the official act and deed of this Corporation.®

| further certify that said resclution is now in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the

corporation this dayof ___May , 19 97
2 Oﬂum
ry
(SEAL)
MW-081595 AGREEMENT
1324022.053501 - CONTRACT A
ON-SITE REUSE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS AT CORKSCREW WTP PAGE 00500-4

Page 132 o+ 34



f

SECTION 00810 - PERPFORMANCE BOND
79-0120-30302-97-2

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,
That WESTRA CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION as cmc‘ron'

and_SORRRRTY EORBART Ty o as Surety, are heid and fimiy bound unto GULF

UTILITY COMPANY hereinafter called *OWNER," in the sum of

—Four hundrad sixty-two thousand and na/100 ___dollars, for the payment of which sum, well
and truly to be made. we bind curselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and

assigns, jointly and severally, frmily by thees presents.

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH, that said CONTRACTOR has been
awardad and is about 10 enter into the annexed with said OWNER to perform the
WORK as specifiad or indicated in the Contract iments entitled On-Site Reuse System

Improvements at Corkscrew WTP.

NOW THEREFORE, it said CONTRACTOR SHALL perform all the requirements of said
Contract Documents required 10 be performed on lts part, at the tmes and in the manner
therein, then this obligation shail be null and void, otherwise Rt shall remain in full force and

PROVIDED. that any alterations in the WORK to be done or the materials (o be furnished,
changes in the tme of completion, which may be made oursuant to the terms of said
Documents, shall not in any way release sald CONTRACTOR or sald Sursty hersunder, nor
shall any extensions of time granted under the provisions of said Contract Documents, release
either said CONTRACTOR or said Surety, and notice of such aiterations or extensions of the
Agreemaent is hereby waived by said Surety.

\

IN WILI:ESS WHEREC)F.9 7wo have hersunder set our hands this_12th day
of y , 18, .

{

I

SEAL
ON ( ) UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND cuuffﬁ@l'{onrm
(Su

WESTRA CONSTRUCION CORPO

P. C ON, Atforney-in-Fact
d Licensed Florida Agent

ONatUre :
K lkl&(f‘l EIIHMJ /’6:’)«’* w.
(SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SURETY) 2®
STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF SARASOTA

The foregoing was acknowledged before me this 13th day of May 1997, by W. P. Cannon,
Attorney-in-Fact, to represent United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company. W. P.

Cannon is personally l\mown to me.

- - \ /
\79/1'/;,/,(,4,, X Cﬁjuer SRIRLEVL RERTAL
© Shir leyﬂL. Reinhardt 'M,'c'ymm"h&"c,',,s.'j'_‘_‘:_,:"j ',‘;;g’
v No. CC432:33

MW-082185 PERFORMANCE BOND

1324022.053501 - CONTRACT A PAGE 00810-1
ON-SITE REUSE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS AT CORKSCREW WTP Pase 13 ob 34



SECTION 00820 - PAYMENT BOND
79-0120-30302-97-2

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,
UNITED STATES FIDEL.TY AND

That WESTRA CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION gq CONTRACTOR, and CUARANTY COMPANY as
Surety, are heid and firmily bound unto GULF UTILITY COMPANY hereinafier called "OWNER,"
in the sum of _Four hundred aixty-two thousand and 00/100 dollars,

for the payment of which sum, weil and truly to be made, we bind curselves, our heirs, exscutors,
administrators, Successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, fimly by thess presents.

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLUGATION ARE SUCH, that sald CONTRACTOR has been
awarded and is about 10 enter into the annexad Agreement with said OWNER to perform the
WORK as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents entitted On-Site Reuse System

Improvemants at Corkscrew WTP.

NOW THEREFORE, if said CONTRACTOR, or subcontractor, falls 1o pay for any materials,
squipment, or other supplies, or for rental of sama, used in connection with the psrformance of
work contractad to be done, or for amounts due under appiicable State law for any work or labor
thereson, said Surety will pay for the same in an amount not exceeding the sum specified above,
and, in the event sult is brought upon this bond, reasonabie attorney's fess 10 be fixad by the
court. This band shall inure to the benefit of any persons, companies, or corporations entitied to
fila claims und\orappliublcsmohw.oubywadgmofncﬂonwﬂwnorhlrmminmy
suit brought upon this bond.

PROVIDED, that any alterations in the WORK to be done or the matsrials to be fumished, or
changes in the time of completion, which may be made pursuant to the terms of said Contract
Documents, shall not in any way release said CONTRACTOR or said Surety thereunder, nor
shall any extensions of time granted under the provisions of said Contract Documents release
either said CONTRACTOR or said Surety, and notice of such alterations or extensions of the

Agreement is hereby waived by said Surety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this _13th  day
of May _,1997

UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY

1dn Agent

dg f me this
2 t Un1:35's:.:.-

(SEALL. AND NOTARIA g. Wﬁ@w F
YAAEE,OF OB Mo 9 annon Aﬁlor?g =E} don RS
Fidelicy ang guapanty [ “periInLly K o3 18
My Comm B30

1324022.063501 - mcn -mouem- PAGE 00620-1
ON-SITE REUSE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS ATY CORKSCREW WTP Page 14 et 3H

{ynrr Er




1453347

ot e e Cuses

Know si men by 1hese prevents: Thet Uinited Sestes Rdelity snd Susseaty Company, o corporancn orgamied and emstng under the laws of the Stew of
Marylang and hewing nts princapst ofics st i City of Sslomers. v 9 Steme of Maryiend. doss hersby coneom andacpone W P, Cannon, Anthoay T.

Papa, Jr., Eleanor M. Gariepy and Alan K. Shoop

olsmCtyol Sarasota .Sumet Florida 73 T ond lowhul ACOMEMIEHA-FCL, G8CH 1 g 990Erate COPSOty if more than
ong i3 numed sbove, 1D PN itS RERS 88 WSty 1. snd © ewcew. 5e8) S99 SCKNOWiadge Bey Snd ol bends, undertshngs. CoRrRCts and GUNr WIHTISR MU ¥ the
natse tharsot on bekei of the Company in its business of guarasnassing e fidelity of PerTenK QuersnIeing the pariormence of CORIrECEE. and ERECYENG OF (UATBAIBEING
bonds and undertalongs rquird & JaRRICI in vy schces o procedings sliowed by iew.

in Witnass Whorao!, the s Unitnd Sistes Rdelity sad Suaraaty Company. hos coussd !ue Msvument © 20 sesied weth i3 corpurees sonl. Gly SMBeNd by
the sgnatures of s Vice President and Assisut Saceery. 8 7th ey ! March AD 197,

Uniiod Sintes Mdelity snd Sussanty Campoey,

Sowd W..[.. t.:w .......................
Secsptary
S
Onths 7th ewel Harch .AD. 1997 . vatore me personally come Gary A Witson, Vice Prasdent of United Swntes Fidelity and

Guorsnty Compony. and Thomes €. Husbragtae. Assistant Secretary of seid Company, weth both of whom | sm parsonaily sopuind, who bawng by me sverally duly swom,
sad. that they, the seid Gery A. Wikson and Thomss E. Huilvegtay wivre ssspactively the Vice President snd the Assistent Secretery of the said United Sintes Fidelity and
Guorsnsy Company. i corparption described in sny whish anseuted the fomgoing Pewer of Alomey; thet gy aich inmw B sesl of smd corparstion; thet the sesl offan
10 sind Power of ANomey wes swch corporsas sesl, thet it wes oo affiand by ander bf the Boerd of (ireceors of a5 comarsuon. and that ey ngned the nesws Tharen by
ke order 83 Vice Presdent snd Assistant Secsetery, respactaaly, of the Company.

MyCommgmonepees®e lgt dyd Ay t AD 198,

Fime

3, of
R Tyt

Thes Powst of Atomey s gromesd s and by suthomty of Y feliowng Resalytions sdopind by the Bosrd of Owectors of ¥ United Sintee Fdelity sad
Gasraty Company on Saptember 24, 1982

Reseived. That in comecsion with the fidelity and surety inswrence businass of the Compeny, all bonds. unidertabngs. CONYRCES and OthEY NSIAMENGS MELEtNG ©
saed busness may Do egned. emcuted. and acinowisdgas by persens of enamae sppoinied a9 Alomey(s)-in-Fact pursvent 1o & Power of Atiomey waued m accordence with
thess maoiytons. Said Peweris) of Atomy for snd e beheit of the Canpany may end shall de sxacited m S neme and on behalf of e Company, erther by the Cheirsan.
or the Prepdert, o an Exscutve Vics Prosident, or o Semier Vice Pesidert, or 5 Vice Presidert o an Asssstant Vice Pramdant, mintly with the Secretary o an Assstant
Sacretary, ynder their respectneg desighations. The sigeatwre of auch oiicers mey e enproved, printsd o ithogrephnd. The sgasture of asch of ¥ foregowng offcers and e
seal of %o Company may be afingd by facsimils W sy Peeay of ANSIMSY OF 10 2Ry Corificon Maiating tharetw appoanbng Ancrmeyis-n-Fect i purposts only of eastbng
and stmstng bonds and undertakings and other writings ebigeiory m the netwre Thaves!, and subject 10 any rtpaans st forth Therem, say such Power of Anomey or
corrheats besnng such facsele signets of taceumily sesl shall de walid and bwadng upOs the Company and any Ich POWr 30 SEBCUEY and cartified by such tacssmie
sgneture and tacsmds sesl shell be velid and binding upon the Company with reepect 1 any bond or undertainng 1 whech it & welidly pOache?

Ressived. Thet Attorneyis)wv-Fact shiall hove the Sower Snd guthonty. and. @ any O, Subyact 15 the Wrms Snd bvtaton of ¥ Power of Atiomey s3ued o
Them. t enscute and delver on behelt of the Compeny aad 1 actech the seel of e Compeny ©© any and of) bonds and undentalunge;. and other wivngs abligsiory n the
nature thereol. and any such wswaeAl GBCUES by such Alomayishin Fect shall be se biing wpon the Compeny &3  agned by e Easosinve Officer and ssaind and
attexted to by e Secretry of e Compeny.

i. Thomas E. Mudregtae. an Assrstant Secretary of ¥ Usited Sintes Fidelity snd Sesrety Company, 90 hiraby cortily thet 1he Koregaeng &re Tus eRcepts
trom the Resohssons of the seed Company 8s 5009909 by it3 Bosrd of Qwectons on September 24, 1992 snd et Swes Assciubone sre wv full force and effect.

1. the uncersgnad Assstant Secretary of ¥ Uaited Sintes Fidelity and Suarnaty Compaay, to hersby cartly fhut the foregoeng Power of Aftomey & m helf
torce and effect and has not besn revoked

in Tesumony Whereo!. | have hareunto st aty hand and e sesl of e United States Fidelisy and Gesventy Conpany,
onts 13th dwoet May A9

)

0

S——r

—7’/@"“ s ;‘/MhL“/f«‘[L’ ..................

............. ;

S 312/96)

Paae 15 of 3‘-}/



FLORIDA

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO POLICYHOLDERS AND CERTIFICATE HOLDERS

[n the event you have any questions or need information about this certificate for any reason, please

contact your Jocal Sales Producer, whose name and telephone number appears on the front lower right
hand corner of this certificate. The appropriate local Sales Office mailing address may also be obtained

by calling this number.






‘B-‘W7 19-52AM Frod s e - -

oUMEKY-WHISUN/ IFH LU} MAY 20'97  13:53 No.us> r v
- l
A
. -__,_‘4 Netice te Proceed
T

Vestts Construction forporatiom
1209 2iat fitreet Las

Palmetto, Florida 4221
Attentfon: W, Au.f Deun

m“““ ,ul ity Compepy - Contract A No. %0

R —

m&mn_ﬂﬂ__c —

Type of Contrao 22 2%

muc*mm
You are hereby nouied 1 COmmence work on the relerenced contrect on 20~ 111/347 end shet
‘ol complete af of the work of seid convact wiin_'2"_ conascutive calender days thereater.
Vumubnﬁ-!zo wdl__ [320-97 sa- 7
The contract provides for an ofthosumotS_L1 oo0 _  o¢ iquideied demages for

euch cONSscUive onlendar day| alter the above establened cempiution date thet the work remaine
incampiete.

Outed ZO: d;l#otﬂzl_w‘ﬂ

! O
} e
iwcm»aornmu

Receipt of the foregoing Notios bl Award is hersby acknowiedged

” '
m——lﬂmu—{-ﬂ;ignzj. g%%% Zzg
[
' Thie —

!
|
!
|
!
?

Ot 80" (Reviesd 1OO1AY

| Fuae 19 o+ 34



)

THIS G PRI ST N BSUE D AN A MATTER UF INMMMA NON ONLY AND CONFERS MO REGI TS GIUN YOU EHIE CPRTEH ATT FRMIHER THES G ERTIR ST 1% N

ot Certificate of Insurance 1
ANCINSE HANE E POLICY AND DORS NUT AMENTY, EXTEND, ORR ALTER THE COVFRAL] AFHORENDAY CHIF PO S HIST D i T i

This Is to Certify that

WESTRA CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION & l
W.L.M. INCOROPORATED Namea and Ll BER’IY
P.O. BOX 1149 €— address of
PALMETTO, FLORIDA 34220-1149 Insured. MUTUAL.
I, al the issus date of this ceniicats, ineured by the Company under the below. The insurance allorded by the isted ™
1m.WMM“hMJqum dmm«mw%m%‘-mw
EXP, DATE
« (] CONTINUOUS
TYPE OF POLICY O exTenoED POLICY NUMBER LIMIT OF LIABILITY
B roucy TERM
WORKERS mmsmomnup mmgm_y
COMPENSATION W' OLLOWING STATES: | Bocily intury By Accident
3-1-98 WC2-181-278137-017 $100,000 e et
' Bodlly injury By Dissase
P
Bodily injury By Dissase
$100,000 g;c:;‘
GENERAL General Aggregate - Tihar Than Producis/Compleled Operatons
LIABILITY - —_——
Produca/Compisted Oparations Aggregals
X! OCCURRENCE
C) cLams MADE Bodily inkurv and Propeny Damens Lisbilty e
Occurence
Personal and Advertising
inkry Pot Parsony
RETRO DATE Organization
Other Other T
AUTOMOBILE Each Accident - Single Limit
LIABILITY 8.1 and P.D. Combined
(0 OWNED 5 EschPerson
(] NON-OWNED Each Accident or Ocourrence
{7 HIRED Each Accident or OoCLsTence
OTHER S B
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS h - - i T 7

REE: Jobh MW-081595
1324022.05350 1 -Contract A
On-Site Reuse System Improvements at Corkscrew WTP

lllmcomﬂatoowa‘non&uhmuammmﬂuWIthuMb&;‘;m;ownm;n

IPI L HOTICE-OMIO: ANY PERSON 'I'NAT namnmumm.vmmu SUMASTS
m'l‘llll OR FILES A CLAIM CONT, RMA OF INDURANCE FRALID.
NOTICE OF CAMCELLATION: mmmawanﬂllmmp NFro

THE STATEDC EXPIRATION DATE THE COMPANY WILL NOT CANCEL OR REDUCE THEl INBURANCSE AFFORDED

JNDER THE ABOVE FOUICHB UNTRL ATLEAST 30 DAYS ﬁ% .ﬂM
'N\ Lod, ‘ﬂ

NOTYCE OF CANCELLATION HAS BEEN MARLED TO: _.l

Gulf Utility Company

l iberty Mutual Group

e AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE WY 1 887
TAMPA _ (800) 2826218
[ | PHONE NUMBER 0 (E 1SSUED

Joob 3%
e — rmm&




FLORIDA
IMPORTANT NOTICE TO POLICYHOLDERS AND CERTIFICATE HOLDERS

[n the event you have any questions or need information about this certiticate tor any reascn, piease
contact vour local Sales roducer, whose name and telephone number appears on the front lower right
hatd corner of this certificate. The appropriate local Sales Office mailing address may also be obtained

by calling this number.







26—1997 1@:52aM Fruds o im == -

oUMEKY-WHISUN/ IPH 1D MRY 20°'97  13:53 No.uc> r we
. | Notioe te
.w-q Proceed
Yo i

Wenstra Construction borpouuou
1209 21st Street Zas
Palmetto, Florida 4111

Attention: Wr. uu+ Doan

Project S41¢ !_l.:-uitv Compeny - Cantract A o\ %:e_r
M&aﬂun_&t

Type of Contraet 2P 20
muo&inum

You are hereby noBiled 10 COmMence work on the reterenced contrect on 2201117547 end shet
tuly complete af of the work of said conveot wihin_'2”_ conascutve calender ays thereater.
vwmmn-ﬁ-lzo w9l [990-97 s> 7

The contract provides for en ofthosumof$_L.000 __#s iquidsied damages for

sach conescutive calendar *ummm@unmm
incompiste.

i
|

knocemnceorm

W&'f*mmumumw
(4 1.
" 1

m—iﬂna_w;_a.ﬁ_.
| ”

1
|
!
|
CM 30% (Rovised 10018 i

)
!

Faae 1§ of 34



002
07/23/97 WED 12:10 FAX 941 498 0823 DIANE GRAVEL +++ KEN GATLIN @

. :
SECTION 00800 - AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is deted ae of the __27th _ day of My inheyear 1077

by and between GWUTWCOWANY (hereinafer callisd OWNER) and
INC. ‘

(hofmahd e

OWNER and CONTRACTOR, in considerstion of the mutua! covenants herengfier set forth,

agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. WORK,

CONTRACTOR shall compiete the WORK as specified or indicated in the OWNER's Contract
Documents entitied Contract B; Off-Site Reuse System Improvernents.

The WORK is generally destribed ae follows: Providing trenching, clearing, piping, vaives,
squipment, condult, wiring, instrumentation and control hardwere, SCADA modifications, PLC
programming changas, revised graphic interface acreens, and all control software adjustments for
communications and control functions between three golf coures reuse sites, San Carlos WTP,
Three Oaks WWTP and Corkscrew WTP,

ARTICLE 3. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES,

ownenmueoumcmmmmuummdmmm
that the OWNER will suffer financisl loss i the WORK is not compisted within the time specified
in Article 2 herein, pmlnymw aliowed in sccordance with Article 12 of the

Genersl Condions. They siso recognize the delays, expense, and difficuliies involved in

plw‘h ina M\ghlﬂlﬂl ices suffered by the OWNER if the WORK is not
. hﬂ' mlz such proof, the OWNER and the

CONTRACTOl! agru that as uquumu dmon delay (but not as a penafty) the

CONTRACTOR shall pay the OWNER §1,000 for sach day that expires after the time specified

in Article 2 herein.

Further, as liquidated damages for CONTRACTOR's delay in its Record Drawings, or

msmnav-muoonmmonwumumsn 1Mfo;'om.c.hgtym:‘t
oner

expires after the time specified in Sections 01300, 01301, and 01311
Requirements.

ARTICLE 4. CONTRACT PRICE.

OWNER shall pay CONTRACTOR for compietion of the WORK in acoordance with the
Contract Documents in current funds the amount set forth in the Bid Schedule(s).

ARTICLE S. PAYMENT PROCEDURES.

CONTRACTOR shall submit Appiications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the
General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by ENGINEER as provided in
the General Conditions.

MW-081595 AGREEMENT
1324022.053%01 - CONTRACT B - AMENDMENT NO. 1
QFF-SITE REUSE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PAGE 00500-1

A, 20 of 3




07/23/07 WED 12:10 FAX 241 498 0825 DIANE GRAVEL +++ KBN GATLIN @003

ARTICLE 6. CONTRAGT DOCUMENTS.
MMrmowmummmmnmmowunam
CONTRACTOR conceming the WORK consist of this Agreement (pages 00800- 1 to 00800
inclusive) and the following atachments 1o this Agreement: © 3
e Notice Inviting Bide (pege 00030-1).

o Instructions o Bidders 00100-1 ©© 00100-5,inciusive), with Minorty Business
Enterprise (MBE) Services sttachment.

0 Access Agreement (page 00101-1).

o Bid Forms including the Bid, Bid Schedule(s), informaticn Required of Bidder, Bid Bond,
and s required certificates and affidavits (peges 00300-1 to 00300-13, inciusive).

o Periormance Bond (page 00610-1).

o Payment Bond (pages 00620-1),

o General Conditions (pages 00700-1 to 00700-38, incluaive).

o Supplementary General Condifions (pages 00800-1 10 00800-9, inciusive).

o Technica) Specifications consisting of 11 Divisions, as listed in the Table of Contents.
o Drawings as isted in the Tabie of Contents/List of Drawings.

0 Addendum number 1

o Change Orders which may be delivered or issued sfier Effective Date of the Agresment
and are not attached hereto.

There are no Coniract Doouments other than those listed in this Article 8. The Contract
mmehummwm&aramwh Paragraph 3.3 of the
ral

ARTICLE 7. ASSIGNMENT

Nomwlpuwhumd rights under or interests in the Contract Documents will
%mmmam 0 be bound;

be limited by law), and unises specifically siated 10 the contrary in any written consent 10 an
assignment, no assignment will releass or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility
under the Contract Documents.

OWNER and CONTRACTOR each binds iteell, its partners, successors, aseigns and legal
representiatives to the other party hersto, its partners, sucosssors, assigns and legal
representatives in respect of all covenants, wwmmwuih(:onm

Documents.

MW-081595 AGREEMENT
1324022.053501 - CONTRACT B - AMENDMENT NO. 1

OFF-SITE REUSE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PAGE 00500-2

Pagc. 31 »F 34



Ut 23, 0T WED 12:1) FAX 941 498 0828 DIANE GRAVEL ee+ KEN GATLIN Qood

.Y {
N WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and CONTRACTOR have csused this Agreement 10 be
executed the dey and yeer first above writien.

Wharton-Smith, Inc.

By James W. Moore, President By __George E. Sait.., President
éﬁ(dm . Pk [CORPORATE SEAL]
Aoyt %athleen N. Babcock Ahest
William C. Robinson, Jr., Secretary
Address for giving notices Address for MUT
P.0. %ox 350 P. O. BOx 102
Estero, FL 33928 License No. __CG C032669
Approved as 1o Form:
Agent for service of procees: Ceorge E. Smith
(Signature)
(Vite)
MW-081505 AGREEMENT
1324022.053501 - CONTRACT B - AMENDMENT NO. 1
OFF-SITE REUSE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PAGE 003500-3

Pane 32 of 34



07/23/87 WED 12:11 PAX 941 498 0628 DIANE GRAVEL +44 KEN GATLIN @oos
Aﬂl!l('ﬂlll? CERTWMICATE
Curporstion)

STATEOF rlorida
COUNTY OF Seminole)

| HEREBY CERTIWFY that & mesting of e Board of Direciors of the
Wharton-Smith, In¢.

-mmmnmoﬁuud _Florids - heid on
—July 18, — _,19_92  the following resoiution was Ouly passed and adopled:
*RESOLVED, that George E. Smith ™
President

of the Corporation, be and is hereby suthorized 10 exscute the dated _May 27

10_92 wmmmwmmm u:Nme“hm
execulion thevecl, stiesied Secretary Corporation, the Corporate
Seal affixed, shall be the official act and desd of this Corporation.”

| further carlily that asid resciution is now in full force and effect.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, lmmmummqmmnm.wam
arpnmbnlhh 22nd__, duy of ey 97

‘A&ééc,&_}/

Wwilliam C. Robinson, Jr.

(SEAL)

MW-081596 AGREEMENT
1324022.053501 - CONTRACT B - AMENDMENT NO. 1

OFF-SITE REUSE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PAGE 005004

ch. 83 ot 3



07/23/07 WED 12:11 FAK 841 498 0828 DIANE GRAVEL +++ KBN GATLIN @Qoos

BID SCHEDULE- LUMP SUM

Schedule of prices for construction of Contract B; Off-Sits Reuse System improvements in
accordance with the Contract Documents.

o
No.

ApPUNSNaNnces
for thres reuse stations, Three Oeks Hs Dov -
WWTP and Corkscrew WTP, LumpSun § z

TOTAL BD PRICE FOR ?F!DULE (hems 1-3 inciusive)
For the tump sum of §
(Pﬂuanu
"ﬁfu J‘(n/e gr‘/ S ’ﬂw;-/’ Lba s

(Price in Werds)

MW-082185 8I0 FORMS

1324022.053501 - CONTRACT B
OFF-SITE REUSE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PAGE 00300-5

Pa. 24 of 33t



@Qooz
i DIANE GRAVEL
o837 (AT TUE- 180, FR B¢ 494 90%° MAY 22°97  8:04 Np.002 P.02

Notice to Procesd

T. K]
Huarton~mith, Ine,
560 Mariner Streey, Svite 20
Tamma, Vlerida 331609
Attention: ‘'tr. Grady Higginhothow

mﬂull‘ Ued) ity Comnuny Contract B Mo

Construction Contract No.
Type of Contract . Lu=r_Su=
Amount of Contract 2677

You are hersby notified to cOmMMENce work on the referenced comracton_ ks, 27 19 énd shal
fully compiste all of the work of said contract within_' 20 consecutive calendar days thereafter.
Your compistion date is thergfore_Sept . 24 1997

The contract provides for an assessment of the sum of § 1,200 as liquidated damages for
sech consecutive calendar day afier the above sstabiished compistion cide that the work remains
Incomplete.

w 27th wd May "-97

By

Tite ¥ Grese/ Dot Miviege

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE
Receipt of the fofegoing Notice of Award is hereby

acknowieaged
oy Libacton - Smi70 poe. (7peas  grpce )

o 27 _ eyt L2 19 77 Wﬂ[ﬁ
By : Y o ®r

Two— Lo e Hlmpsse

CHl 201 (Ravieed 100143) . ‘ !




Attachmant 2

Photographs taken on July 22, 1997 and July 24,19%7
of the One Million Gallon Reject Holding Tank

Pa. 97 of 34



CN1 CX36

(a) Source . Page 20 of Order No. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
(b) Source - Page 35 of Steff's Momoradum Dated 5/28/07

GULF UTILITY COMPANY
WATER OPERATIONS
ERRORS IN 19068 TEST YEAR FLOWS

Plant Capacity (mgd)

Average of Five Day M {mgd)

Florida Gulf Coast University(Per Contract)
430 ERC x 385 Gal/ERC (b)

Required Fire Flow(a)

Margion Reserve(a)

Total Flows (mgd)
Used & Useful (5/1}
Non-Used & Useful

5 Max Days (mgd) 2,748,000
Avg No of ERC'S 7528
Gals/ERC 85

1985
)]
4.215

2.748

2748
0.180

0.283

3200
76 15% (a)

2385%

1908
@)
4215
2748
0073
0157
2976
0.180

0.283

3438
81.59%

18.41%

Appendix D
Page 1 0f 2
Docket No 9603286-WS

Pouye

A of H



GuC-97

BA1 BO29
GULF UTILITY COMPANY
WATER OPERATION

ADJUSTMENT TO NONUSED AND USEFUL PLANT

Treatment Equipment (Net)
Membrane Unit

Oufference

(a) Staff's Workpapers
(b) Source Page 1 , Columns 18 2, Line §

Nonused and Usetul Plant o
Percent Investment
Amount(s) _ Ovder(b) Adjusted(b) Order _Adjusted
m @ [&]) @ 03}
$ 2,774,152 2303 % 18.41 %% 201,635 $ 50N
104,000 2385 18.41 24804 19,148
$_2878152 $_ 68843 §_ 320,868

$ (158,571)

Appendix D
Page 2 of 2
Docket No 900329-WS



CN47 CX87 Appendx E

Page 1 0of 2
GULF UTILITY COMPANY Docket No 980320-WS
WASTEWATER OPERATIONS
ERRORS IN 1898 TEST YEAR FLOWS
THREE OAKS WWTP
1985 _ 1886
(1} (2)
1 Capacity of Plants(mgd) 0.750 0.750
2 Ave Datly Flow in Max Month{mgd) 0.428 0428
3 Annual Growth
4 1996 485 ERC x 152 Gals./ERC (b) 0075
5 Florida Guilf Coast University (Per Contract) 0.052
6 Margin Ressrve 0.113 0113
7 Total Fiow 0541 0868
8 Percent Usad & Useful 72.11%(a) 89.07%
9 Percent Non-Used & Useful 27.88% 10 93%

(a) Source . Page 23 of Order No. PSC-87-0847-FOF-WS
(b) Source - Page 42 of Staffs Momoradum Dated 5/28/87

Avg Daidy Fiows - Max Month - gd 428,000
Avg No of ERC'S 2,817
Gals/ERC 152

Page 31 & 3



e W

GUC-87
Appendtx E

AZ125. BO182
GULF UTILITY COMPANY Page 2 of 2
WASTEWATER OPERATION Dochet No 880329-W8S

ADJUSTMENT TO NONUSED AND USEFUL PLANT

Nonused and Usehul Plant

o _ Percent j investment
Amount Adjusted(t) Order Adjusted Difference
)] g - @ (L] ]
Adgustment for Flows
Treatrment Equipment(Nel(a)
Azct 354,380,381 ,382 $_4,105 083 2708 10.63 § 1145070 $_ 440732 § (090329
Remove investment in S8an Carlos
and Phases 1 & 2 in Thres Qulcs Plants
Net invesiment
Total (Line 2) $ 4,108,080 0.1083 $ 448,752 $
Thres Osics - Phase 3c) 1,708,880 0 1083 105,638
Difference 3 2N3. T84 $ 253119
Total
3 _(946.442)
(a) Stalff's Workpapers
(b) Source Page 1 ,Columns 182, Line 8
(c} 13 Month Average, inciuded in MFR'S , Exthibit 8
Net
Plant _Dep Plant
Three Ouls WWTP - Phase 3 $ 1888178 ] 70,734 $ 1.787.421
Clorine Contact Tenk ( Page 12 of Order) 4,480 1,962 2,478
1062038 72738 1,780 009

Paqe 33 of 34



hg 4o Cg 2by

-

Z23oe~No o

GuCc97

AZ200 BP258
GULF UTILITY COMPANY
WASTEWATER OPERATION
CIAC OFF-SETTING MARGIN RESERVE

Total Nonused Usad % Margin
Descriphon o Piant(Net) & Usaful & Useful _Resarve(b)
(1} (@) )]
investment in Margin Ressrve
T restmant Net)
Order (Acc 354,380,381, 382) $ 4105003 $ 1144257 $ 295143 2085
Thres Ouics Phase 3 1,780,808 195,638 1,504,263 16.92
Difference
Off-Selting CIAC
Prepaid Connection Fesa(a)
irvvestment ( Line 2 ) Less Prapaid Fess ( Line 8)
50% x Line 7
Tolal(Line 6 + Line 8)
Amortization of CIAC @ 3.04%
CIAC ( Net )
{(a) Total Prepaid Connection Fees - § 350,978 ( Page 30 }
(b) Source Appendix E Per Order __ As Adjusted e
% CMgd %
Fiows 0.428 T9.15 0.555 83.08
Margin Reserve 0413 2085 0113 1892
Totad 0.541 100.00 0.668 100.00

Appendix F
Page 1 OF 1
Docit No 980329-WS

Ordar _Adpmied Difference
& Y] ®)
_imrvestment
$ 617,408
$ 2578
$ M7747
CIAC

$ X098 § MWTE

X0 978 200,748 $ 81,28

78,790

d XIANAddV



Exhibit 24 Appendix G
Staff’'s Audit Report Page 1 of 1
Pages 5 & 6 Docket No. 960329-wS

Staff determined 13 month average accumulated amortization
using the company number and compared these amounts to the company
projected accumulated amortization of CIAC.

Water @ = Hastewater
Per staff 13 mth. avg. 9/96 $2,826,953.53 $1,877,617.73
Per company A-14 2,942, 325.00 1,976,074.00
Difference $ (115,371.53) $ (98,456.33)

The staff computation does not include forecasted CIAC not yet
recorded. This CIAC is for the University of $261,350 and for the
Force main on Corkscrew of 5127,525.92. Even if these were
amortized for an entire year, using the average CIAC amortization,
the increase would only be §11,588 for both water and wastewater,
not the §213,827.86 difference above.

RECOMMENDATION: The company should recompute amortization on
cash using a yearly compecsite and not true-up contributed property
to those rates. Staff did not compute the effects on accumulated

amortization.

Water expenses need to be reduced by $12,966.85 and wastewater
expenses increased by $7,328.67.

Rate base should be decreased by $115,371.53 for water and
$98,456.33 for wastewater.

Page 34 of 34



